

No. 10-553

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

HOSANNA-TABOR EVANGELICAL LUTHERAN
CHURCH AND SCHOOL,

Petitioner,

v.

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION
AND CHERYL PERICH,

Respondents.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit*

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

JAMES E. ROACH (P51792)

Counsel of Record

ROBERT M. VERCRUYSSSE (P21810)

VERCRUYSSSE MURRAY

& CALZONE, P.C.

31780 Telegraph Road, Suite 200

Bingham Farms, Michigan 48025

(248) 540-8019

jroach@vmclaw.com

rvercruysse@vmclaw.com

Counsel for Respondent Cheryl Perich

January 26, 2011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT	13
I. The Appropriateness of the Primary Duties Test was Not Litigated Below ..	15
II. The Ministerial Exception to Federal Anti-Discrimination Laws	16
III. The Petition Should be Denied Because There is No True Conflict Between Circuits	20
IV. This Case Was Decided on Unique Facts and Does Not Compel Supreme Court Review	21
V. No Circuit Has Determined that a Conflict Exists or has Expressly Rejected the Primary Duties Test	24

VI. Published Circuit Cases have Consistently Held that Parochial School Teachers were not Ministerial	28
VII. Petitioner's Preferred Test Would Provide Total Deference to Religious Employers	29
VIII. There is No Compelling Reason to Grant the Petition	31
CONCLUSION	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Alcazar v. Catholic Archbishop of Seattle</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2010 WL 5029533 (9th Cir. 2010) (en banc)	13, 18, 20, 24
<i>Alcazar v. Catholic Archbishop of Seattle</i> , 598 F.3d 668 (9th Cir. 2010)	13, 24
<i>Alicea-Hernandez v. Catholic Bishop of Chicago</i> , 320 F.3d 698 (7th Cir. 2003)	19, 25
<i>Arkansas Educ. Television Comm’n v. Forbes</i> , 523 U.S. 666 (1998)	13
<i>Clapper v. Chesapeake Conference of Seventh Day Adventists</i> , 166 F.3d 1208 (table), 1998 WL 904528 (4th Cir. Dec. 29, 1998)	26
<i>Corporation of the Presiding Bishop v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987)	29
<i>Coulee Catholic Sch. v. Labor and Indus. Review Comm.</i> , 768 N.W.2d 868 (Wis. 2009)	26, 27, 28
<i>DeArment v. K.L. Harvey</i> , 932 F.2d 721 (8th Cir. 1991)	29
<i>DeMarco v. Holy Cross High Sch.</i> , 4 F.3d 166 (2d Cir. 1993)	18, 23, 24, 29

<i>DiCarlo v. Potter</i> , 358 F.3d 408 (6th Cir. 2004)	22
<i>Dole v. Shenandoah Baptist Church</i> , 899 F.2d 1389 (4th Cir. 1990)	29
<i>EEOC v. Catholic Univ. of Am.</i> , 83 F.3d 455 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	1, 11, 29
<i>EEOC v. Fremont Christian Sch.</i> , 781 F.2d 1362 (9th Cir. 1986)	28
<i>EEOC v. Mississippi College</i> , 626 F.2d 477 (5th Cir. 1980)	15, 29
<i>EEOC v. Pacific Press Publ'g Ass'n</i> , 676 F.2d 1272 (9th Cir. 1982)	18
<i>EEOC v. Roman Catholic Diocese of Raleigh</i> , 213 F.3d 795 (4th Cir. 2000)	19
<i>Geary v. Visitation of Blessed Virgin Mary Parish Sch.</i> , 7 F.3d 324 (3d Cir. 1993)	23, 29
<i>Hollins v. Methodist Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 474 F.3d 223 (6th Cir.), <i>cert denied</i> 552 U.S. 857, 128 S.Ct. 134, 169 L.Ed.2d 92, 76 USLW 3160 (2007)	10, 16, 19
<i>Hormel v. Helvering</i> , 312 U.S. 552 (1941)	15
<i>Hubbard v. U.S.</i> , 514 U.S. 695 (1995)	13

<i>Jacklyn v. Schering-Plough Healthcare Prods. Sales Corp.</i> , 176 F.3d 921 (6th Cir. 1999)	22
<i>McClure v. Salvation Army</i> , 460 F.2d 553 (5th Cir. 1972)	17, 18
<i>Monette v. Elec. Data Sys. Corp.</i> , 90 F.3d 1173 (6th Cir. 1996)	22
<i>NLRB v. Catholic Bishop of Chicago</i> , 440 U.S. 490, 99 S.Ct. 1313, 59 L.Ed.2d 533 (1979)	29
<i>Petruska v. Gannon Univ.</i> , 462 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2006)	18, 20
<i>Rayburn v. Gen. Conference of Seventh-Day Adventists</i> , 772 F.2d 1164 (4th Cir. 1985)	19, 27
<i>Rweyemamu v. Cote</i> , 520 F.3d 198 (2d Cir. 2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Schleicher v. Salvation Army</i> , 518 F.3d 472 (7th Cir. 2008)	18, 20, 25
<i>Serbian E. Orthodox Diocese for the United States & Can. v. Milivojevich</i> , 426 U.S. 696, 96 S.Ct. 2372, 49 L.Ed.2d 151 (1976)	1, 18
<i>Shaliesabou v. Hebrew Home of Greater Wash., Inc.</i> , 363 F.3d 299 (4th Cir. 2004)	26

<i>Singleton v. Wulff</i> , 428 U.S. 106 (1976)	15
<i>Spears v. United States</i> , 129 S. Ct. 840 (2009)	13
<i>Starkman v. Evans</i> , 198 F.3d 173 (5th Cir. 1999)	19, 20, 24
<i>United States v. Ortiz</i> , 422 U.S. 891 (1975)	15
<i>Weissman v. Congregation Shaare Emeth</i> , 38 F.3d 1038 (8th Cir. 1994)	19
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205, 92 S. Ct. 1526, 32 L.Ed.2d 15 (1972)	15

STATUTES

Americans with Disabilities Act	1, 12, 17
42 U.S.C. §12112(a)	17
42 U.S.C. §12113(c)	17
42 U.S.C. §12203	17
Civil Rights Act of 1964, Title VII	1, 12, 17
42 U.S.C. §2000e-2(e)(2)	17

RULES

4th Cir. Local R. 32.1	26
4th Cir. Local R. 36	26

OTHER

H.R. Rep. No. 485 part 2, 101st Cong., 2d Sess. 75-
76 (1990) 17
